

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

### AND

### MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 51

### Chapter 50

#### AN ACT Relating to the Livermore Falls Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The trustees of said water district shall not borrow a total of more than \$10,000 without the majority vote of the legal voters of said district in a meeting duly called for that purpose.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, additional. Chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907 is hereby amended by adding a new section to be numbered 20, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Meetings. Meetings of the legal voters of said district may be called by the trustees of said water district on their own motion, and shall be called by said trustees on the written petition therefor signed by not less than 10 legal voters of said district, by giving 7 days public notice thereof by posting in 3 public and conspicuous places in said district notices of the time, place and purpose of said meeting.'

Approved March 24, 1939.

#### Chapter 51

#### AN ACT Relating to the Election of Officers in the Town of Oakland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 58, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Election of officers. At such meetings the voters shall then choose by Australian ballot, as hereinafter provided, 5 inhabitants of said town to be known as councillors, a town clerk, an auditor of accounts, and a member of the superintending school committee. The councillors shall select annually a town treasurer and, a tax collector, and an auditor of accounts; and once in 3 years a health officer, subject to the approval of the state commissioner of health and welfare as now provided by general law, and when a vacancy exists, shall select a town manager, with the duties